
Monday, 8 January 2018
Town Hall, Eastbourne
(To commence at the conclusion of the
Licensing Act Committee to be held at
6.00pm)

General Licensing Committee
MEMBERS: Councillor Tester (Chairman); Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, 
Holt, Murdoch, Murray, Robinson, Smart and Swansborough

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017.  (Pages 1 - 

2)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act 
and of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which 
prior written notice has been given (total time allowed 15 
minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent 
business to be added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in 
respect of an item listed below and to invite the Committee to 
consider taking such items at the commencement of the meeting.

7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme.  
(Pages 3 - 76)

Report of Functional Lead - Quality Environment.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each 
report.

Public Document Pack



2

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting 
who are not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later 
than 12 Noon, 2 working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a 
Tuesday, received by 12 Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should 
be made to Local Democracy at the address listed below.  The request ma
[...]
induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 20 March 2017
at 6.00 pm

General Licensing Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman), Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-Chairman) 

Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Freebody, Holt, Murray, Robinson 
and Swansborough

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

The Committee was advised that since they delegated power at the last 
meeting to the Senior Specialist Advisor, in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing Committee to resolve the individual case of taxi signage, two 
more cases had approached the Council to request the ability to use a 
larger sign.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That power be delegated to the Senior 
Specialist Advisor in consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee to 
resolve any similar cases.

18 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Coles, Murdoch and 
Smart. 

19 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

20 Resourcing of the Licensing Function. 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Customer First 
regarding resourcing of the licensing function.

At the previous meeting of the Committee it was resolved that officers 
investigate the possibility of funding an administrative post in support of 
the licensing function, using part of the surplus fees and charges fund.

The forecast for income and expenditure over the next three year period 
and cost of employing an additional caseworker was detailed in the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
General Licensing
Monday, 20 March 2017

The Committee was advised that from April 2017, work would commence 
on designing the joint service delivery teams with Lewes District Council.  
This would provide an opportunity to review staffing levels that support the 
licensing function across Eastbourne and Lewes.  Recruitment to these 
teams was due for completion by December 2017.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Committee approve that no additional 
recruitment be made at this time and await the design of the joint service 
delivery teams, due for completion by December 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.13 pm

Councillor Dow (Chairman)

Page 2



Body: General Licensing

Date: 8th January 2018

Subject: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme

Report Of: Ed Hele, Functional Lead - Quality Environment

Ward(s) All

Purpose: To seek Committee’s approval for the introduction of a Penalty 
Points Scheme for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers; Private Hire Operators and licensed vehicle owners to 
operate from 1st May 2018.

Recommendation: 1. Members are invited to note the feedback received during 
the consultation period and the information set out in this 
report and agree one of the following options:
1.1.Adopt scheme 1 as contained in the report. 
1.2.Adopt scheme 2 as contained in the report. 
1.3.Authorise officers to develop scheme 3, an 

enforcement framework to be brought back to 
Committee. 

1.4.Reject the introduction of a scheme.

Contact: Telephone 01323 415014
  

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction

On 9th January 2017 the Licensing Committee considered adopting a penalty point 
scheme. Members discussed the scheme and requested that a report be brought 
back to a future meeting following the consultation process. This report details the 
consultation responses and options available to the committee.

Penalty Point Schemes have been in existence around the country since the early 
1990’s. They stand as a Council’s policy on how the council will deal with the 
behaviour of licensees; be that drivers, operators or proprietors.

A Penalty Points Scheme enables the Council to monitor the behaviour of licence 
holders to evidence suitability to hold licences. Furthermore, the Magistrates 
Courts are very supportive of Councils use of the schemes since they demonstrate 
that drivers are given opportunities to improve behaviour prior to Court actions.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



1.4

2.0

A Penalty Point Scheme offers a transparent, proportionate and reasoned 
response to on-going standards of poor behaviour by licence holders by use of an 
effective, efficient and fair process.

Background

2.1 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, Drivers and Vehicles are principally 
governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847, Council Byelaws and the rules, regulations and licence 
conditions set by the Council.

2.2 Members will be aware that currently when Officers have sufficient evidence to 
penalise Operators, Drivers or Proprietors of Vehicles for breaches of licensing 
legislation and conditions, these matters are usually dealt with by either advice 
(verbal or written), written warning, an official caution, proceedings before the 
Court or the General Sub Licensing Committee.

2.3

2.4

2.5

To assist the Council in improving standards, Officers could introduce a penalty 
point’s scheme. The aim of a penalty point scheme is to provide a formalised 
stepped enforcement plan which is easy for licence holders.  The purpose of the 
scheme is to record misdemeanours and to act as a record of the licence holders 
behaviour and conduct. The operation of the scheme ensures that the most 
serious cases are referred to Members for a decision to be taken as to the fitness 
and properness of licence holders. 

Following initial feedback the Functional Lead - Quality Environment has had 
discussions with various members of the trade including the main private hire 
operators and independent hackney carriage drivers on 28th November 2017. 
Following this meeting two additional options have been identified which are both 
covered at para 4.5 and 4.7 of this report.

Table 1 show’s neighbouring authorities position with regards to adoption of a 
penalty point scheme. The Committee should note that the proposed scheme in 
Appendix 1 is based on schemes at neighbouring authorities and Appendix 2 is a 
more streamlined version.

Table 1
Authority Scheme in operation
Lewes Planned in 2018
Rother Yes
Wealden Yes
Hastings Yes
Mid-Sussex Yes
Horsham No
Crawley Yes
Brighton & Hove No
Arun Yes
Worthing Yes
Chichester No
Adur No

Page 4



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Members are advised that 7 out of the other 12 Local Authorities in Sussex have 
adopted a similar penalty point scheme and 1 is currently considering it. It is 
estimated that about 65% of Local Authorities in the country are operating similar 
schemes. 

Consultation

Consultation in relation to the introduction of the Penalty Point Scheme 
commenced on 1st February 2017 and concluded on 1st May 2017.

Letters were sent to all Drivers, Vehicle Proprietors and Private Hire Operators 
licensed by Eastbourne Borough Council.  Emails were sent to local councillors 
and special interest groups and the consultation was also placed on the 
consultation section of Eastbourne Borough Council website. 

Overview of the feedback

The Authority has received 5 responses. One of which represents 77 drivers from 
Eastbourne & County Taxis Ltd. Full copies of the feedback is included at 
Appendix 3 & 4, however a summary for each appears below.

Feedb
[...]
l to suspend or revoke a licence. The feedback provides an 
enforcement table which highlights the provisions already in place. 

4.0 Penalty Points Scheme 1 (Appendix 1) 

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

The primary objective of implementing a penalty point scheme must clearly be to 
improve the levels of compliance within the trade which would subsequently help 
improve the standards, safety and protection for the travelling public.

Where a licensee accumulates more than 12 penalty points in any 12 month 
period the matter will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee. This 
triggers an opportunity for the Licensing Sub Committee to consider if any actions 
should be taken about the licence. These powers include suspension, revocation 
or refusal to renew the licence. 

Penalty Points remain effective for 12 months from the date the penalty points 
were issued.  After 12 month they will lapse for the purpose of the scheme.  Points 
issued to either the proprietor of a vehicle, a driver or an operator will be confirmed 
in writing normally within 10 working days from the discovery of the contravention.

Disputes regarding the issuing of penalty points by Officers will be referred to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee who will have the discretion to award a greater number 
of points if the complaint is upheld. There is no right of appeal to the magistrate’s 
court on the issue of points.

Amended Penalty Points Scheme 2 (Appendix 2)

The amended Penalty point scheme is a streamlined version concentrating on 
Public Safety to improve the levels of compliance within the trade which would 
subsequently help improve the standards, safety and protection for the travelling 
public. The amended scheme is shown at Appendix 2 and reduces the number of 
offences listed from 57 to 40. The ones that remain are considered essential for 
public safety and to uphold professional standards.

Enforcement Framework Scheme 3

A third option for members is to consid
[...]
k and then determine in 
the light of the evidence, whether the licence holder is a fit and proper person and 
if not what is the appropriate sanction. 
 
The Legal Section has considered the contents of this Report (IKEN-6985-MW 19 
December 2017).

7.0

7.1

7.2

Recommendations

Members are invited to note the feedback received during the consultation period 
and the information set out in this report and agree one of the following options:
8.1.1        Adopt scheme 1 as contained in the report. 
8.1.2      Adopt scheme 2 as contained in this report. 
8.1.3 Adopt an enforcement framework scheme 3 and request officers present   

this to a future Committee.
8.1.4      Reject the introduction of a scheme.

If members choose to adopt either scheme, either 8.1.1, or 8.1.2 the scheme will 
operate from 1st May 2018. Scheme 3 will be subject to another report being 
presented to Committee.

Page 8



8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

Financial Implications

Holding Sub-Committee meetings does involve the authority in additional costs.  
However, it is not anticipated that there will be more than three or four a year.  
There are minimal administrative costs associated with issuing penalty point 
notices. 

These will be factored into the overall costs of running the service, with the 
objective of the service to balance income against expenditure over the course of 
a 3 year period. 

Human Rights

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the 
Committee when taking licensing decisions.  Particular regard should be had to 
Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to the protection of property and the 
peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property, and Article 8 - which relates to 
the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence - should 
also be borne in mind.  While the Human Rights Act makes it unlawful for a local 
authority to act or to fail to act in a way that is incompatible with a Convention 
right, Article 1 
[...]
 Driving whilst using a mobile phone 9 

Notes: 

*- points up to  a maximum of 6 points can be issued by officers, but greater awards of 
points can only be issued by the Licensing Sub-Committee. Officers may refer any award 
of points to Members where there are aggravating features to any case.

The Maximum points applicable refers to points issued by Officers. If the matter is referred 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee the Sub-Committee may impose up to 12 points.

Ticks indicate potential recipients of points for infringements, but are not limited to those 
only. Certain cases may result in drivers and/or proprietors and/or operators receiving 
penalty points. Points may be awarded to one or several persons depending upon the 
circumstances of the case, but each case will be considered on its individual merits.

Page 12



Penalty Point Scheme

Introduction 

1.0 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, drivers and vehicles are principally 
governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847, Councils Byelaws and the Rules, Regulations and Conditions set by 
the Licensing Committee. 

2.0 Should operators, drivers or proprietors of vehicles commit an offence or breach those 
rules, regulations or conditions of licence, persons involved are asked to attend the 
offices for an interview and then once investigations are completed, letters are sent out 
detailing the outcome and a permanent record kept on the persons’ file. The outcome 
of investigations may result in no further action being taken, penalty points being 
awarded, a formal warning, referral to the Licensing Panel and /or prosecution.

3.0 The aim of a penalty point scheme is to work in conjunction with other enforcement 
options. It provides a formalised stepped enforcement plan.  The purpose of the 
scheme is to record misdemeanours and to act as a record of drivers, vehicle 
proprietors and operator’s behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they are a 
fit and proper person.  It does not prejudice the Council’s ability to take other actions.  

4.0 The primary objective of the penalty point’s scheme is to improve levels of compliance 
and help improve the standards, safety and protection of the travelling public.  

5.0 Penalty points remain on the licensee’s record for twelve months.  The period is a roll 
forward basis, so as to allow any older points to be considered as spent and therefore 
excluded from the running total recorded against any individual licensee.  

Issue of Penalty Points 

6.0 Complaints from the public concerning significant breaches of conduct will be subject to 
investigation by officers and may be reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
issue of discretionary points.

7.0 Where a licensee accumulates 12 or more penalty points in any 12 month period, the 
matter will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee for the members to 
decide whether the licensee remains a fit and proper person.  The Licensing Sub-
Committee may then suspend or revoke a licence, or issue a warning to the Licensee, 
depending on the circumstances. Periods of suspension of a licence by a Sub-
Committee will be dependent on the nature of the breaches of the legislation/conditions 
and the compliance history of the individual.  Suspension periods will normally vary 
between 7 to 31 days.  

8.0 Penalty Points will remain current for 12 months from the date the penalty points were 
issued.  Points issued to either the proprietor of a vehicle, operator or a driver will be 
confirmed in writing normally within 10 working days of the conclusion of the 
investigation into the contravention. 

Page 13



9.0 The system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to take other action 
that it is entitled to take under legislation, byelaws and regulations.  

10.0 Any disputes regarding the issuing of penalty points will be referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee who will have the 
[...]
her 3  

40 Driving whilst using a mobile phone 9 

Page 16



Notes: 

*- points up to  a maximum of 6 points can be issued by officers, but greater awards of 
points can only be issued by the Licensing Sub-Committee. Officers may refer any award 
of points to Members where there are aggravating features to any case.

The Maximum points applicable refers to points issued by Officers. If the matter is referred 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee the Sub-Committee may impose up to 12 points. Ticks 
indicate potential recipients of points for infringements, but are not limited to those only. 
Certain cases may result in drivers and/or proprietors and/or operators receiving penalty 
points. Points may be awarded to one or several persons depending upon the 
circumstances of the case, but each case will be considered on its individual merits.

Page 17



Penalty Point Scheme

Introduction 

1.0 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, drivers and vehicles are principally 
governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847, Councils Byelaws and the Rules, Regulations and Conditions set by 
the Licensing Committee. 

2.0 Should operators, drivers or proprietors of vehicles commit an offence or breach those 
rules, regulations or conditions of licence, persons involved are asked to attend the 
offices for an interview and then once investigations are completed, letters are sent out 
detailing the outcome and a permanent record kept on the persons’ file. The outcome 
of investigations may result in no further action being taken, penalty points being 
awarded, a formal warning, referral to the Licensing Panel and /or prosecution.

3.0 The aim of a penalty point scheme is to work in conjunction with other enforcement 
options. It provides a formalised stepped enforcement plan.  The purpose of the 
scheme is to record misdemeanours and to act as a record of drivers, vehicle 
proprietors and operator’s behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they are a 
fit and proper person.  It does not prejudice the Council’s ability to take other actions.  

4.0 The primary objective of the penalty point’s scheme is to improve levels of compliance 
and help improve the standards, safety and protection of the travelling public.  

5.0 Penalty points remain on the licensee’s record for twelve months.  The period is a roll 
forward basis, so as to allow any older points to be considered as spent and therefore 
excluded from the running total recorded against any individual licensee.  

Issue of Penalty Points 

6.0 Complaints from the public concerning significant breaches of conduct will be subject to 
investigation by officers and may be reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
issue of discretionary points.

7.0 Where a licensee accumulates 12 or more penalty points in any 12 month period, the 
matter will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee for the members to 
decide whether the licensee remains a fit and proper person.  The Licensing Sub-
Committee may then suspend or revoke a licence, or issue a warning to the Licensee, 
depending on the circumstances. Periods of suspension of a licence by a Sub-
Committee will be dependent on the nature of the breaches of the legislation/conditions 
and the compliance history of the individual.  Suspension periods will normally vary 
between 7 to 31 days.  

8.0 Penalty Points will remain current for 12 months from the date the penalty points were 
issued.  Points issued to either the proprietor of a vehicle, operator or a driver will be 
confirmed in writing normally within 10 working days of the conclusion of the 
investigation into the contravention. 

Page 18



9.0 The system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to take other action 
that it is entitled to take under legislation, byelaws and regulations.  

10.0 Any disputes regarding the issuing of penalty points will be referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Commit
[...]
agency of  the Department 
for Transport and is responsible for setting and improving standards for driving, including the 
roadworthiness of  vehicles.

DVLA – The Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency is an executive agency of  the Department 
for Transport and maintains registers of  drivers and vehicles in Great Britain. 

Hackney carriage – See Taxi

IoL – The Institute of  Licensing is a membership body for licensing officers, licensing lawyers 
and the licensed trade

NALEO – The National Association of  Licensing and Enforcement Officers is a professional 
body for licensing officers. 

PHV – See ‘Private hire vehicle’

Ply for hire – To be hailed in the street to pick up a passenger. This can only be done by taxis. 

Private hire vehicle – Private hire vehicles (PHVs) include a range of  vehicles including 
minicabs, executive cars, limousines and chauffeur services. They must be pre-booked and 
cannot be hailed by people on the street. 

Taxi – Taxis are referred to in legislation, regulation and common language as ‘hackney 
carriages’, ‘black cabs’ and ‘cabs’. They can be hailed in the street, but can also be pre-
booked. 

Page 74



Page 75



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
10.2

© Local Government Association, December 2016

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017.
	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme.
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme - Appendix 3.
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme - Appendix 4.
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme - Appendix 5.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 8 January 2018
at 6.00 pm

General Licensing Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Troy Tester (Chairman) Councillor Pat Rodohan (Deputy-

Chair) Councillors Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Janet Coles, 
Tony Freebody, Stephen Holt, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, 
Robert Smart and Colin Swansborough

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Robinson.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Tester declared an interest in agenda item 7 Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme, as he felt he had predetermined 
his decision on this item.  Councillor Tester withdrew from the room whilst 
this item was considered and did not vote thereon.

4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme. 

The Committee considered the report of the Functional Lead – Quality 
Environment seeking approval for the introduction of a Penalty Points 
scheme for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers; Private Hire 
Operators and licensed vehicle owners to operate from 1 May 2018.

It was proposed to implement a penalty points scheme to improve the 
levels of compliance within the trade and subsequently improve the 
standards, safety and protection of the travelling public. The proposed 
penalty Points scheme was attached at appendix 1 to the report.  It was 
designed to record misdemeanours and act as a record of a driver’s 
behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they remain fit and 
proper to hold the relevant licence.

At the General Licensing committee on 9 January 2017, Members were 
advised that the proposed scheme would be subject to a three month 
consultation period and would be open to the trade and members of the 
public.  It was suggested that the scheme be directed to the Disability 
Involvement Group as part of the consultation.  At that meeting, the 
committee requested that the report be bought back to a future meeting 



2
Eastbourne Borough Council General Licensing Committee
Monday, 8 January 2018

following the consultation process which commenced on the 1 February 
2017 and closed on 1 May 2017.

The Council received five responses, one of which represented 77 drivers 
from Eastbourne and County Taxis Ltd.  Full details of the feedback were 
included at appendix 3 and 4 and summarised on pages 5 and 6 of the 
report.

As a result of the consultation there were two proposed Schemes attached 
at appendix 1 and 2 of the report.  A third option to produce an 
Enforcement Framework scheme was also suggested with the detail needing 
further development should this be the preferred option of the committee. 

Jay Virgo addressed the committee stating that sufficient sanctions were in 
place for the trade and in accordance with natural justice.  Mr Virgo queried 
the legality of the introduction of a Penalty Points scheme over and above 
that which exists.

The Committee discussed the options outlined within the report and, whilst 
they acknowledged similar schemes existed across East Sussex, they 
agreed a Penalty Points scheme was not required in Eastbourne.

NB: Councillor Tester withdrew from the room whilst this item was 
considered.
 
RESOLVED: (By 9 votes with 1 abstention)

1) That the introduction of a Penalty Points Scheme be rejected.

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm

Councillor Troy Tester (Chairman)


